

WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STAFF

RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Ronald Sklansky
Director
(608) 266-1946

Richard Sweet
Assistant Director
(608) 266-2982



David J. Stute, Director
Legislative Council Staff
(608) 266-1304

One E. Main St., Ste. 401
P.O. Box 2536
Madison, WI 53701-2536
FAX: (608) 266-3830

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 99-069

Comments

[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated September 1998.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

a. In SECTION 1, “s. 14.035, Stats.” is the correct format for referring to the statutes. [See s. 1.07 (2), Manual.]

b. SECTION 4 should state that “WGC 3.03 (1) (b) and (c) and (2) to (4) are amended to read.” Also, “WGC 3.03 (1)” should be inserted on the first line, preceding “(b).”

c. In SECTION 5, in the treatment clause, the comma should be deleted following “(a)” and “and” should be inserted.

d. In SECTION 6, “(title)” should follow “WGC 3.05” both in the first line and in the text of the rule. Also, the first period in the amended title should be deleted.

e. In SECTION 6, the title to WGC 3.05 (1) need not be shown since it is not being amended. [See s. 1.05 (3) (c), Manual.]

f. In SECTION 8, since WGC 3.05 (1) (a) 2. and 3. are renumbered, in the text of the amended rule, only the new numbers need to be shown. They should be shown without being underscored. Also, “WGC 3.05 (1) (a)” should precede the first line of the text.

g. In SECTION 9, since WGC 3.05 (1) (b) has been renumbered, the first line should not contain “(b)” and “(2)” should not be underscored.

h. In SECTION 11, “WGC 3.06 Decisions.” should be deleted since the title is not being amended. “WGC 3.06” should precede “(1) PROPOSED DECISIONS.”